

Nos. 08-289 and 08-294

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS C. HORNE, SUPERINTENDENT OF
PUBLIC INSTRUCTION OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA,

Petitioner,

v.

MIRIAM FLORES, et al.,

Respondents.

SPEAKER OF THE ARIZONA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES and PRESIDENT
OF THE ARIZONA SENATE,

Petitioners,

v.

MIRIAM FLORES, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS STATE OF ARIZONA
AND ARIZONA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION**

TERRY GODDARD,
Attorney General

MARY O'GRADY,
Solicitor General

SUSAN P. SEGAL,
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
1275 West Washington
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

ROBERT H. MCKIRGAN

LAWRENCE A. KASTEN

DAVID D. GARNER

KIMBERLY ANNE DEMARCHI

Counsel of Record

LEWIS AND ROCA LLP

40 North Central Avenue

Phoenix, Arizona 85004

(602) 262-5728

March 18, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Procedural History of This Litigation Before the Rule 60 Motions	2
a. Complaint and Judgment	2
b. Initial Post-Judgment Orders	3
c. Enactment of Interim Legislation	4
d. Post-Cost Study Legislation and Order Setting Deadline to Comply	7
II. Enactment of HB 2064	8
a. The Per-Student Funding Provisions of HB 2064.....	8
b. The Compensatory Instruction Fund.....	11
c. The Two-Year Limit.....	12
III. The Rule 60(b)(5) Motions.....	13
a. Motions to Consider HB 2064 and to Purge Contempt	13
b. Initial Decision on HB 2064 and the Motion to Purge Contempt.....	17
c. Proceedings After Remand	17
d. Current Status of the Federal Funding Offsets and the Two-Year Limit.....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
ARGUMENT	22
I. Current Law Must Be Considered in Ruling on a Motion for Relief from Judgment Under Rule 60	22
II. Compliance with NCLB Is Not Equivalent to Compliance with the EEOA.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	18, 22
<i>Alliance for Children, Inc. v. City of Detroit Pub. Sch.</i> , 475 F. Supp. 2d 655 (E.D. Mich. 2007)	27
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	26
<i>Ass'n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. N.Y. City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 338 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	27
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Oklahoma City Pub. Sch. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991).....	22, 23
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Dep't of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985)	16
<i>Castaneda v. Pickard</i> , 648 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. 1981)	27
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	22
<i>Hook v. Arizona Dep't of Corr.</i> , 107 F.3d 1397 (9th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	22
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	25
<i>Newark Parents Ass'n v. Newark Pub. Sch.</i> , 547 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	22
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	18, 22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

Ariz. Const. art. XI, § 1(A).....8

STATUTES:

20 U.S.C. §§ 1234a-1234b.....16

20 U.S.C. § 1234d16

20 U.S.C. § 1703(f).....*passim*

20 U.S.C. § 170627

20 U.S.C. § 684224, 25

20 U.S.C. § 684725

20 U.S.C. § 790215, 24

20 U.S.C. § 790726

A.R.S. § 15-543.....9

A.R.S. § 15-751.....4

A.R.S. § 15-752.....4

A.R.S. § 15-756.01..... 10, 11, 12

A.R.S. § 15-756.04.....12

A.R.S. § 15-756.05.....13

A.R.S. § 15-756.11.....12, 13

A.R.S. § 15-943.....9, 12

A.R.S. § 15-971.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Fed. R. Evid. 201	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60	1, 19, 22, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	1, 20, 22, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)	14, 17, 20, 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

HB 2010, 2001 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 9.....	4, 5, 6
HB 2064, 2006 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 4.....	9
